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L A N S I N G  
RICHARD H.  AUSTIN SECRETARY OF STATE 

M I C H I G A N  4 8 9 1 8  
S T A T E  T R E A S U R Y  BUlL DING 

July 17, 1990 

Joan I!. Wilson, Treasurer 
Itonald C. Wilson Campaign Coninlittee 
P.0. Box 266 
Scottville, Micl~igarl 49454 

Ilear Ms. Wilson: 

'I'llis is in response to your reclllest for a11 exemption from the identification requirenients 
o f  section 47 of the Campaign Finance Act, 1976 I'A 388, as amended. 

Section 47 of tile Act (MCL, 160.247) states, in pertirlent part: 

"Sec. 47. (1) A billboartl, placard, poster, pamphlet, or 
other printed matter havil~g reference to an election, a 
caritlidate, or ballot cluestion, shall bear ul)on i t  tlie name and 
address of the person paying f o r  the matter." 

Rule 36(2) of the administrative rules proniulgatecl to irriple~iierit the Act provides tlie 
identification staterrlent milst include the words "l'aid for by" followed by the narne arid 
corli1)lete atldrcss of tlie payor. Ilowever, sectiori 47(3) of the Act authorizes the 
Secretary of State to exempt certain items if  their size makes i t  unreasonable to add an 
iclentification statement. 

You have requested an  exemption for a 2" x 6" p:q)er bookmark. One side of the 
I~ookmark carries a patriotic slogi111 and pictures of tlie American flag and various 
institiltions in Washington, I1.C. On the reverse side is the message "Elect Ron Wilson 
5 1st Circuil Court J ~ ~ d g e "  and, at tlle toll, a 6" ruler. 

The Ilepartme~it has previously determined tllat i t  wo~~ld  be unreasonable to require an 
itle~~tificatio~~ statement or1 a 12" wooden ruler. On the other hand, in a letter to 



Joan E. Wilson 
July 17, 1990 
l'nge 7'wo 

Senator David S. Ilolrnes, Jr., datecl March 24, 1978, the Department indicated that a 
fund raiser ticket nieasuring 2- 112" x 6- 112" was not excluded from the requirements of 
section 47. 

Altliougl~ the bookniark you propose incluties a 6" ruler, i t  more closely approximates a 
fund raiser ticket iri both size and material. I n  addition, the sample bookmark you have 
provided contains an~ple space for the identification statement required by tlie Act. 
Therefore, the Department has determined that a 2" x 6" paper bookmark is not exempt 
from tlie requirements of sectiori 47 and must include a complete identification statement 
or disclain~er. 

Very truly yours, 

I'llillip 'I'. prarigos, rlirector 
Office of I Ieariligs and Legislation 

I'TF;: rlp 




